Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

33 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)
b) Reconciliation of Equity

Reconciliation of Equity as at 01 April 2017

Foot notes Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 719   -   719
Investment property 376   -   376
Other intangible assets 82   -   82
Intangible assets under development 55   -   55
Financial assets -
- Bank balances 248   -   248
-Loans 16   -   16
Deferred tax assets v 239   (39)   200
Income tax assets (net) 454   -   454
Other non-current assets 21   -   21

2,210   (39)   2,171

Current assets
Financial assets
- Trade receivables 1,096   -   1,096
- Cash and cash equivalents 16,871   -   16,871

 - Bank balances other than cash and  cash equivalents 2,200   -   2,200
- Loans 256   -   256
- Other financial assets 545   -   545
Other current assets 216   -   216

21,184   -   21,184
Total assets 23,394   (39)   23,355

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 558   -   558
Other equity ii, iii 16,161   80   16,241
Total equity 16,719   80   16,799

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Other financial liabilities 194   -   194
Provisions 165   -   165

359   -   359
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Other financial liabilities 5,919   -   5,919
Provisions 134   -   134
Other current liabilities ii, iii 263   (119)   144

6,316   (119)   6,197
Total liabilities 6,675   (119)   6,556
Total equity and liabilities 23,394   (39)   23,355

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

<This space has been intentionally left blank>

IDFC FIRST Bharat Limited (Formerly, IDFC Bharat Limited)
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

33 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)
Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2018

Foot notes Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,069   -   1,069
Investment property 376   -   376
Other Intangible assets 167   -   167
Financial assets
- Bank balances 395   -   395
-Loans 11   -   11
Deferred tax assets v 142   (7)   135
Income tax assets (net) 454   -   454
Other non-current assets 17   -   17

2,631   (7)   2,624

Current assets
Financial assets
- Trade receivables 2,131   -   2,131
- Cash and cash equivalents 6,184   -   6,184

 - Bank balances other than cash and  cash equivalents 11,287   -   11,287
- Loans iv 155   22   177
- Other financial assets 453   -   453
Other current assets 74   -   74

20,284   22   20,306
Total assets 22,915   15   22,930

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 558   -   558
Other equity iv 16,944   15   16,959
Total equity 17,502   15   17,517

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Other financial liabilities 338   -   338

338   -   338
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Other financial liabilities 4,263   -   4,263
Provisions 152   -   152
Current tax liabilities (net) 220   -   220
Other current liabilities 440   -   440

5,075   -   5,075
Total liabilities 5,413   -   5,413
Total equity and liabilities 22,915   15   22,930

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

c) Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2018

Foot notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Income
Revenue from operations ii, iii 17,019   (119)   16,900
Other income iv 711   22   733
Total income 17,730   (97)   17,633

Expenses
Employee benefits expense i 11,040   43   11,083
Depreciation and amortisation expense 473   -   473
Other expenses 2,922   -   2,922
Total expense 14,435   43   14,478

Profit before tax 3,295   (140)   3,155

Tax expense
a) Current tax 1,072   -   1,072
b) Deferred tax v 97   (47)   50

1,169   (47)   1,122

Profit for the year 2,126   (93)   2,033

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss
- Re-measurement losses on defined benefit plans i -   43   43
- Income tax relating to the above item -   (15)   (15)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -   28   28

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,126   (65)   2,061

IDFC FIRST Bharat Limited (Formerly, IDFC Bharat Limited)
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

33 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

d) Reconciliation of other equity as at 01 April 2017

Particulars Foot notes
 Capital

redemption
reserve

 Securities
premium
reserve

 Retained
Earnings

 Accumulated other
comprehensive

income
 Total

Balance as at 01 April 2017 (Previous GAAP) 750   4,374   11,037   -   16,161
Ind AS Adjustments
Actuarial loss transferred to other
comprehensive income

i -   -   362   (362)   -

Derecognition of unrealised gain on loan
transfer transactions

ii -   -   154   -   154

Recognition of service fee liability iii -   -   (34)   -   (34)
Tax impact on above items -   -   (40)   -   (40)
Balance as at 01 April 2017 (Ind AS) 750   4,374   11,479   (362)   16,241

e) Footnotes to reconciliation

i. Defined benefit obligation

ii. Unrealised gain on loan transfer transactions

iii. Service fee liability

iv. Loans to employees

34 Contingent liabilities and commitments

iii) Commitment towards capital expenditure as at 31 March 2019 is ₹ 71 lakhs (31 March 2018: ₹ 50 lakhs).

Both under previous GAAP and Ind AS, the Company recognised costs related to its post-employment defined benefit plan on an actuarial basis.
Under previous GAAP, the entire cost, including actuarial gains and losses, are charged to profit or loss. Under Ind-AS, remeasurements [comprising